## Minutes of Special Meeting Iola Texas Board of Alderman September 26, 2022

The Board of Alderman of the City of Iola, Grimes County, Texas, met in special session August 26, 2022 at 7:00 p.m. at the Iola Community Center Building in Iola TX. Members present: Mayor Christina Stover, presiding, Alderman present: Curtis Darby, Wayne Cadro, Becky Evans, Sammie Echols and Mark Hooper.

The meeting was called to order at 7:00 p.m.

## New Business was conducted:

- A. Curtis Darby made a motion to authorize payment, regarding culvert materials for GLO CDBG-DR Hurricane Harvey Drainage Improvement Project, to WUN-CO Construction Products, Inc for payment of past due invoice # 1175 dated 06/27/2022 in the amount of \$18,120.86 from the First State Bank of Bedias City of Iola Sales Tax General Ledger account #2005269. The funds will be transferred back into the account once they are available from the First State Bank of Bedias, GLO CDBG-DR Hurricane Harvey Drainage Improvement Project account # 2005588. Becky Evans seconded the motion. Motion carries unanimously.
- B. Curtis Darby made a motion to authorize payment, regarding asphalt for GLO CDBG-DR Hurricane Harvey Drainage Improvement Project, to Waller County Asphalt for payment of past due invoice # 23664 dated 08/09/2022 in the amount of \$855.00 from the First State Bank of Bedias, City of Iola Operations General Ledger account # 2005207. Mark Hooper seconded the motion. Motion carries unanimously. The funds will be transferred back into the account once they are available from the First State Bank of Bedias, GLO CDBG-DR Hurricane Harvey Drainage Improvement Project account # 2005588.

Meeting was adjourned at about 7:30 P.M. Respectfully submitted by

Donna Ray, Secretary